

M - 302

REGISTERED No. L.-7646

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 5, 2017

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 3rd April, 2017

No. F. 23(23)/2017-Legis—The following Act of Majlis-e-Shoora

(Parliament) received the assent of the President on the 30th March, 2017 is hereby published for general information: —

Act No. XIET of 2017.

An Act further to amend the Federal Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education Act, 1975

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Federal Board of Intermediate * and Secondary Education Act, 1975 (LXVIII of 1975), for the purposes hereinafter appearing,

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

(119)

Price ; Rs. 3.00

1445(2017VEx. Gaz.)

; 1... Short title and commencement—[{} This Act may be called the
. Federal Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education (Amendment) Act, 2017.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. . Amendment of section-2; Act LXVIII of 1975.—in the Federal
Board: of Intermediate and Secondary. Education Act: “T975 (LXVIUL of 1975),
hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2,—

{a} in clause (c), for the word “recognized”, the word “affiliated” shall
be substituted; : :

(b)_ in clause (h), for the word “recognized”, the word « “affiliated” shalt
be substituted:

{c} in clause (1), for the word “recognized” , ocurring twice, the word
“affiliated!” shall be substituted; and

(d) ° in clause (m), for the word “recognized”. the word “affiliated” shall
"be substituted.

3. Amendment of section 4, Act LXVIII of 1975.—In the said-Act,
in section 4,—

(a) ‘after the word “countries”, the words “and all other
educational institutions desirous to seek affiliation with the Board
from within the country and from abroad” shall be inserted:

(b) for the word “and”, occurring for the second ‘time, ~ the
word “including” shall be substituted; and

(c). for the word “recognition”, the word “affiliation” shall be.
substituted.

4, Amendment of section 5. §, Act LXVIII of 1975 —1In the said
Act, in section 5; —

(a) in clause (c), ‘for the words “Ministry of Education”, the
words “Division administering the Board” shall be substituted; and _

(b) in ‘clause (1), for the words and commas “Areas of Gilgit,
Baltistan, Nagar, Haveli and Hunza”, the words ~“iovernment of
Gilgit-Baitistan” shall be substituted.

5. Amieendment of section 8, Act LXVII of 1975. —(1) In the said
Act, in section 8, in sut:-section (2),—

(a) in clause “d),—

Gi) for the word “recognize”, the ‘word “affiliate shall
be s abstituted; and :

(by
©)
(4)
(e)

6.

(ii) in . the 'proviso,- for the word "recognition", the word "affiliation" shall be substituted;

in clause (f), for the word ' 'recognition', occurring twice, the word "affiliation" shall be substituted;

in clause (h}, for the words "recognized" and "recognition", the words "affiliated" and "affiliation" shall be respectively substituted; .

in clause (i), for the word "recognized", ihe word "affiliated" shall be substituted; and .

in clause (n), for' the word "recognized", the word "affiliated" shalt ve substituted.

Amendment of section 17, Act LXVIEE of 1975.—in the said

Act, in section 17, in sub-section (2), in clause (d), for the word "recognition", ocurring twice, the word "affiliation" shall he Substituted.

ABDUL JABBAR ALI,
Secretary.

PRINTED BY THE MANAGER PRINTING CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN PRESS, ISLAMABAD
PUBLISHED BY THE DEPUTY CONTROLLER. STATIONERY & FORMS, UNIVERSITY ROAD, KARACHI